

No. 32697-7-III

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION THREE

**FILED**  
**Feb 10, 2015**  
Court of Appeals  
Division III  
State of Washington

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

DAVID F. ARCH,

Appellant.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR OKANOGAN COUNTY

The Honorable Judge Christopher Culp

---

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

---

JILL S. REUTER, Of Counsel  
KRISTINA M. NICHOLS  
Nichols Law Firm, PLLC  
Attorneys for Appellant  
P.O. Box 19203  
Spokane, WA 99219  
(509) 731-3279  
Wa.Appeals@gmail.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

A. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 1

B. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....1

C. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....2

D. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

E. ARGUMENT.....10

Issue 1: The trial court erred in finding Mr. Arch guilty of attempting to elude a police vehicle and DWLS in the third degree, where the evidence was insufficient.....10

- a. The trial court erred in finding Mr. Arch guilty of attempting to elude a police vehicle, where the evidence was insufficient that Mr. Arch was signaled to bring his car to a stop by a uniformed police officer.....11
- b. The trial court erred in finding Mr. Arch guilty of DWLS in the third degree, where the evidence was insufficient that Mr. Arch’s driver’s license or driving privilege was suspended or revoked for the reason alleged in the Information.....13

Issue 2: Should this Court find the evidence sufficient to support Mr. Arch’s conviction for attempting to elude a police vehicle, then the jury was not properly instructed on the required mental state for the crime.....17

- a. The trial court erred in not providing defense counsel’s requested jury instruction regarding the mental state for attempting to elude a police vehicle.....18
- b. To the extent defense counsel was required to take further exception to the trial court’s jury instructions, defense counsel was ineffective for failing to do so.....21

c. In the alternative, Mr. Arch was denied his constitutional right to effective assistance of counsel when defense counsel failed to request a jury instruction defining the term “willfully.” .....22

Issue 3: Should this Court find the evidence sufficient to support Mr. Arch’s conviction for DWLS in the third degree, then the trial court erred in instructing the jury on an alternate means of committing DWLS in the third degree that was not charged in the Information.....24

F. CONCLUSION.....26

## **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

### **United States Supreme Court**

*In re Winship*, 397 U.S. 358,  
90 S. Ct. 1068, 25 L. Ed. 2d 368 (1970).....10, 16

*Strickland v. Washington*, 466 U.S. 668,  
104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984).....21

### **Washington Supreme Court**

*In re Detention of Pouncy*, 168 Wash.2d 382, 229 P.3d 678 (2010).....19

*State v. Allen*, 101 Wn.2d 355, 678 P.2d 798 (1984).....18

*State v. Aumick*, 126 Wash.2d 422, 894 P.2d 1325 (1995).....19

*State v. Green*, 94 Wn.2d 216, 616 P.2d 628 (1980).....10, 13, 17

*State v. Grier*, 171 Wn.2d 17, 246 P.3d 1260 (2011).....22

*State v. Johnson*, 179 Wn.2d 534, 315 P.3d 1090 (2014).....14, 24

*State v. Kyllo*, 166 Wn.2d 856, 215 P.3d 177 (2009).....21

*State v. McFarland*, 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995).....21, 22, 23

*State v. Partin*, 88 Wn.2d 899, 567 P.2d 1136 (1977).....10

*State v. Salinas*, 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992).....10, 13, 17

*State v. Smith*, 155 Wn.2d 496,  
120 P.3d 559 (2005).....11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 24, 25

*State v. Sutherby*, 165 Wn.2d 870, 204 P.3d 916 (2009).....21

*State v. Thomas*, 109 Wn.2d 222, 743 P.2d 816 (1987).....21, 22, 23

*State v. Walden*, 131 Wn.2d 469, 932 P.2d 1237 (1997).....20

Washington Courts of Appeal

*In re Pers. Restraint of Hubert*, 138 Wn. App. 924,  
158 P.3d 1282 (2007).....22

*State v. Fateley*, 18 Wn. App. 99, 566 P.2d 959 (1977).....10

*State v. Flora*, 160 Wn. App. 549,  
249 P.3d 188 (2011).....18, 19, 20, 22, 23

*State v. Fussell*, 84 Wn. App. 126, 925 P.2d 642 (1996).....11, 12, 13

*State v. Hudson*, 85 Wn. App. 401, 932 P.3d 714 (1997).....11, 12, 13

*State v. Kirwin*, 166 Wn. App. 659, 271 P.3d 310 (2012).....16

*State v. Mather*, 28 Wn. App. 700, 626 P.2d 44 (1981).....18, 19

*State v. Morales*, 174 Wn. App. 370, 298 P.3d 791 (2013).....24, 26

*State v. Theroff*, 25 Wn. App. 590, 608 P.2d 1254 (1980).....10

*State v. Woods*, 138 Wn. App. 191, 156 P.3d 309, 314 (2007).....19, 20

Washington State Statutes

RCW 9A.08.010(4).....18

RCW 46.20.342(1).....13

RCW 46.20.342(1)(b).....25

RCW 46.20.342(1)(c).....13

RCW 46.20.342(1)(c)(v).....14, 15, 16, 25

RCW 46.61.024.....11, 12

Other Authorities

11A Wash. Prac. Pattern Jury Instr. Crim. WPIC 93.07 (3d Ed 2008).....25
